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Contact points in charge of the Implementation of the 

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU 
Updated: 30 September 2022 

 

MEMBER STATE Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail 

Austria 

Österreich 

Gerhard Ludwar 

Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft, Familie und 
Jugend (Federal Ministry of Science, Research and 
Economy) 

Stubenring 1 
1011 Vienna 

Tel: +43 1 71100 8220 

Fax: +43 1 71100 713 7995 

E-mail: gerhard.ludwar@bmwfw.gv.at  

 

Belgium 
Belgique 

België 

Bram Verckens 

Federal Public Service (FPS) Economy, SME's, Self-
employed and Energy 
Directorate-General (DG) Energy 
Division Infrastructure and Controls 

Boulevard du Roi Albert II 16 
1000 Brussels 

Tel: +32 2 277 83 52 
 
E-mail: bram.verckens@economie.fgov.be 

Bulgaria 

България 

Dipl. eng. Venetsiya Gradinarova 
 
State Agency for Metrological and Technical 
Surveillance 
 
52A "G.M.Dimitrov"  blv 
1797 Sofia, Bulgaria 

GSM: +359 879519214 
 
E-mail: 
Venetsia.Gradinarova@damtn.government.bg 

Cyprus 

Κύπρος 

Michalis Nicolaou  

Ministry of Transport, Communications and Works 
Department of Electrical and Mechanical  Services 

P.O. Box 29669 
1722 Nicosia 

Tel: +357 22 80 05 22 

Fax: +357 22 34 82 02 / 80 03 24  

E-mail: mnicolaou@ems.mcw.gov.cy  

Croatia 

Hrvatska 
  

Czech Republic 

Česká republika 

Viktor Brach 

Úřad pro technickou normalizaci, metrologii a státní 
zkušebnictví (Czech Office for Standards, Metrology 

and Testing)  

Gorazdova 24 
P.O. Box 49 
128 01 Praha 2 

Tel: +420 224 907 148 

Fax: +420 224 907 152 

E-mail: brach@unmz.cz 

Denmark 

Danmark 

Lars Søllingvraa Niemann 

Danish Safety Technology Authority 

Nørregade 63 
DK-6700 Esbjerg 

Tel: +45 33 73 20 00 

E-mail: lak@sik.dk 

Estonia 

Eesti 

Merike Ring 

Ministry of Economic Affairs and Communications 

Suur-Ameerika 1 
10122 Tallinn 

Tel: +372 62 56 472 

Fax: +372 6 313 660 

E-mail: merike.ring@mkm.ee 

mailto:gerhard.ludwar@bmwfw.gv.at
mailto:bram.verckens@economie.fgov.be
mailto:Venetsia.Gradinarova@damtn.government.bg
http://www.mcw.gov.cy/
http://www.mcw.gov.cy/
mailto:mnicolaou@ems.mcw.gov.cy
mailto:brach@unmz.cz
mailto:lak@sik.dk
http://www.mkm.ee/
mailto:merike.ring@mkm.ee
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Finland 

Suomi 
Finland 

Sirpa Sillstén 

Ministry of Economic Affairs and Employment of 
Finland 
Employment and Well-Functioning  Markets 
Department 

Eteläesplanadi 4 Helsinki, Finland 

P.O Box 32 
FI-00023 Government 

Tel + 358 29 5047094  

E-mail: sirpa.sillsten@tem.fi 

France 

France 

Nawal Saâd 

Ministère de l’économie et des finances 
Direction Générale des Entreprises (DGE) – SQUALPI 
Bureau de la réglementation des produits 

61, boulevard Vincent Auriol 
75703 Paris Cedex 13 

Tel: +33 1 44 97 32 26 

E-mail: nawal.saad@finances.gouv.fr 

Germany 

Deutschland 

Dirk Moritz 

Federal Ministry of Labour and Social Affairs 
Unit IIIb6 (Equipment and Product Safety) 

Villemombler Str. 76 
53123 Bonn 

Tel: +49 228 99 527 3530 

Fax: +49 228 99 527 2745 

E-mail: dirk.moritz@bmas.bund.de 

 

Greece 

Ελλάδα 

Georges Fryssalakis 

Représentation permanente de la Grèce auprès de 
l'Union européenne 

Rue Montoyer 25 
1000 Bruxelles 

Tel: +32 2 551 56 80 

Fax: +32 2 551 56 51 

E-mail: develop@rp-grece.be  

Hungary 

Magyarország 

László Csernenszky 

Főosztályvezető-helyettes 
GKM Ipari Főosztály 
Department of Industry 

1880 Budapest POB 111 

Tel: +361 472 8760 

Fax: +361 472 8426 

E-mail: csernenszky@gkm.hu  

Ireland 

Éire 
Ireland 

Andrew O’Neill 

Competition and Consumer Protection Commission 
Product Safety 

P.O. Box 12585 
Dublin 1 

Tel: +353 1 402 5552 

Fax: +353 1 402 5582 

E-mail: andrewoneill@ccpc.ie 

Italy 

Italia 

Vincenzo Monaco / Riccardo Chiesi / Franco 
Celeste 

Ministero dello Sviluppo Economico 
D.G.S.P.C., Uff. F2 

Via Molise, 2 
00187 Roma 

Tel: +39 06 47887965 / 47053069 / 
47052548 

Fax: +39 06 47887805 

E-mail: 
vincenzo.monaco@attivitaproduttive.gov.it / 
riccardo.chiesi@attivitaproduttive.gov.it / 
franco.celeste@attivitaproduttive.gov.it 
 

Latvia 

Latvija 

Anda Stiebre 

Ministry of Economics 
Department of Internal market 
Senior Officer of Conformity Assessment division 

Brivibas Str. 55 
Riga, LV-1519 

Tel: +371 67013109 

E-mail: anda.stiebre@em.gov.lv 

Lithuania 

Lietuva 

The Ministry of Economy of the Republic of 
Lithuania 

Gedimino ave. 38/2 
LT-01104 Vilnius, Lithuania 

Tel : +370 706 64 845 

Fax : +370 706 64 762 

E-mail: kanc@ukmin.lt 

mailto:sirpa.sillsten@tem.fi
mailto:nawal.saad@finances.gouv.fr
mailto:dirk.moritz@bmas.bund.de
mailto:develop@rp-grece.be
mailto:csernenszky@gkm.hu
mailto:andrewoneill@ccpc.ie
mailto:vincenzo.monaco@attivitaproduttive.gov.it
mailto:riccardo.chiesi@attivitaproduttive.gov.it
mailto:franco.celeste@attivitaproduttive.gov.it
mailto:anda.stiebre@em.gov.lv
mailto:kanc@ukmin.lt
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Luxembourg 

Luxembourg 

Romain Nies / Romain Borrelbach 

Institut Luxembourgeois de la Normalisation, 
d’Accréditation, de la Sécurité et qualité des produits 
et services (ILNAS) 

1, avenue du Swing 
L-4367 Belvaux 

Tel: +352 247 743-21 

Fax: +352 247 943-20 

E-mail: romain.nies@ilnas.etat.lu / 
romain.borrelbach@ilnas.etat.lu 

Malta 

Malta 

Tristan Camilleri / Elton Camilleri 

Regulatory Affairs Directorate 
Malta Standards Authority 

2nd Floor, Evans Building, Merchants' Street 
Valletta VLT1179 

Tel: +356 2395 2210 / 2412 

Fax: +356 2124 2406 

E-mail: tristan-charles.camilleri@msa.org.mt 
/ elton.camilleri@msa.org.mt  

Netherlands 

Nederland 

Mw. O. (Olinde) de Smidt 
beleidsmedewerker productveiligheid 

Directie Voeding, Gezondheidsbescherming en 
Preventie (VGP) 

Parnassusplein 5 - 2511 VX 
Postbus 20350 
2500 EJ - Den Haag 

Tel: +31 (0)6 317 63 269 

E-mail: o.smidt@minvws.nl 

Poland 

Polska 

Krzysztof Zawislak 

Ministerstwo Rozwoju I Technologii (Ministry of 
Development Affaires and Technology) 
Wydział Bezpieczeństwa Przemyslowego (Industrial 
Safety Unit) 

Krzyży 3/5 
00-507 Warszawa  

Tel: +48 22 262 96 69 

Fax: +48 22 262 40 34 

E-mail: sekretariatDOT@mrit.gov.pl  

Portugal 

Portugal 

Joaquim Santos 

Ministério de Economia 
Instituto Português de Qualidade 

Rua António Gião, 2 
2829-513 Caparica  

Tel: + 351 21 294 81 00 

E-mail: jsantos@ipq.pt 

Romania 

România 

Lucian Ursea (technical issues) 
Gabriela Gherghinoiu (legal and horizontal issues) 

Ministry of Economy and Commerce 

Tel: +40 21 305 52 17 / 202 52 44 

Fax: +40 21 311 24 34 / 202 52 45 

E-mail: lursea@minind.ro / 
gabriela_gherghinoiu@minind.ro 
 

Slovenia 

Slovenija 

Edita Kiralj 

Ministrstvo za gospodarstv razvoj in tehnologijo 
(Ministry of Economic Development and Technology 

Kotnikova ulica 5 
SI-1000 Ljubljana 

Tel: +386 1 400 37 16 

E-mail: edita.kiralj@gov.si  

Slovakia 

Slovensko 

Mária Vysoká 

Úrad pre normalizáciu, metrológiu a skúšobníctvo 
Slovenskej republiky (Office of Standards, Metrology 
and Testing of the Slovak Republic) 

Štefanovičova 3 
P.O. Box 76 
810 05 Bratislava 15  

Tel: +421 2 57 485 321 

E-mail: maria.vysoka@normoff.gov.sk 

Spain 

España 

Timoteo de la Fuente Garcia 

Ministerio de Industria, Comercio y Turismo 
Subdirección General de Calidad y Seguridad 
Industrial 
 

Paseo de la Castellana 160 
28071 Madrid 

Tel: +34 91 349 74 62 

Fax: +34 91 349 43 00 

E-mail: tfuenteg@mincotur.es  

http://www.ilnas.public.lu/fr/
http://www.ilnas.public.lu/fr/
http://www.ilnas.public.lu/fr/
mailto:romain.nies@ilnas.etat.lu
mailto:romain.borrelbach@ilnas.etat.lu
mailto:tristan-charles.camilleri@msa.org.mt
mailto:elton.camilleri@msa.org.mt
mailto:o.smidt@minvws.nl
mailto:sekretariatDOT@mrit.gov.pl
mailto:jsantos@ipq.pt
mailto:lursea@minind.ro
mailto:gabriela_gherghinoiu@minind.ro
mailto:edita.kiralj@gov.si
mailto:maria.vysoka@normoff.gov.sk
mailto:tfuenteg@mincotur.es
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Sweden 

Sverige 

Per Samuelsson 

Elsäkerhetsverket (National Electrical Safety Board) 

P.O. Box 4 
SE-681 21 Kristinehamn 

Tel: +46 10 168 05 00 

Fax: +46 10 168 05 99 

E-mail: 
per.samuelsson@elsakerhetsverket.se 

 
 

CANDIDATE 
COUNTRY 

Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail 

Albania 

Shqipëria 
  

Montenegro 

Crna Gora 
Црна Гора 

  

former 
Yugoslavian 
Republic of 
Macedonia 

поранешна 
југословенска 

Република 
Македонија 

  

Serbia 

Сpбија 
  

Turkey 

Türkiye 

Emre Odabasi 

Bilim, Sanayi ve Teknoloji Bakanlığı (Ministry of 
Science, Industry and Technology) 
Sanayi Genel Müdürlüğü 

Eskişehir Yolu 7.Km, 2151.Cadde No. 154 
06510 Çankaya / Ankara  

Tel: +90 312 286 0365 ext. 2523 

E-Mail: emre.odabasi@sanayi.gov.tr 

 
 

EFTA COUNTRY Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail 

Iceland 

Ísland 

Birgir Ágústsson 

rafmagnsöryggi / Electrical Safety 

Húsnæðis- og mannvirkjastofnun 
Housing and Construction Authority 

Borgartún 21, 
IS-105 Reykjavík 

Tel: +354 440 6400 
 

E-mail: Birgir.Agustsson@hms.is 

Liechtenstein 

Liechtenstein 
  

Norway 

Norge 

Cecilie Magnussen 

The Norwegian Directorate for Civil Protection 

P.O. Box 2014 
N-3103 Tønsberg 

Tel: +47 33 41 25 00 

Fax: +47 33 31 06 60 

E-mail: cecilie.magnussen@dsb.no 

Switzerland 

Schweiz 
Suisse 

Svizzera 

  

 

mailto:per.samuelsson@elsakerhetsverket.se
mailto:emre.odabasi@sanayi.gov.tr
mailto:Birgir.Agustsson@hms.is
mailto:cecilie.magnussen@dsb.no

